

May 30, 2025

Transmittal No. 278

OIL PIPELINE TARIFF FILING

Ms. Debbie-Anne Reese, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, DC 20426

Re: Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P. - Tariff Filing

Dear Ms. Reese:

In accordance with the requirements of the Interstate Commerce Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("Commission"), Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P. ("MPL"), a subsidiary of ONEOK, Inc., submits the following tariffs effective July 1, 2025:

F.E.R.C. No. 160.55.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 160.54.0 (IS25-363-000) F.E.R.C. No. 161.63.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 161.62.0 (IS25-363-000) F.E.R.C. No. 163.19.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 163.18.0 (IS24-459-000) F.E.R.C. No. 164.17.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 164.16.0 (IS24-459-000) F.E.R.C. No. 165.19.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 165.18.0 (IS24-983-000) F.E.R.C. No. 166.34.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 166.33.0 (IS25-133-000) F.E.R.C. No. 169.10.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 169.9.0 (IS23-157-000) F.E.R.C. No. 170.47.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 170.46.0 (IS25-205-000) F.E.R.C. No. 171.40.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 171.39.0 (IS25-133-000) F.E.R.C. No. 178.14.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 178.13.0 (IS24-459-000) F.E.R.C. No. 180.14.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 180.13.0 (IS24-459-000) F.E.R.C. No. 184.35.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 184.34.0 (IS25-363-000) F.E.R.C. No. 185.28.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 185.27.0 (IS25-363-000) F.E.R.C. No. 186.13.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 186.12.0 (IS24-459-000) F.E.R.C. No. 188.11.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 188.10.0 (IS25-363-000) F.E.R.C. No. 190.9.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 190.8.0 (IS24-983-000) F.E.R.C. No. 191.9.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 191.8.0 (IS24-983-000) F.E.R.C. No. 193.12.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 193.11.0 (IS25-363-000) F.E.R.C. No. 194.7.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 194.6.0 (IS25-34-000) F.E.R.C. No. 196.6.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 196.5.0 (IS24-459-000) F.E.R.C. No. 197.8.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 197.7.0 (IS25-65-000) F.E.R.C. No. 198.4.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 198.3.0 (IS24-459-000)

> ONEOK, Inc. 100 West Fifth Street Tulsa, OK 74103 www.oneok.com

Ms. Debbie-Anne Reese, Secretary May 30, 2025 Page 2 of 4

> F.E.R.C. No. 201.3.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 201.2.0 (IS25-34-000) F.E.R.C. No. 202.2.0 cancels F.E.R.C. No. 202.1.0 (IS24-459-000)

Explanation of Tariff Filing

This filing is made to increase rates pursuant to the authority detailed below. The title pages of F.E.R.C. Nos. 160.55.0, 161.63.0, 169.10.0, 170.47.0, 178.14.0, 184.35.0, 185.28.0, 188.11.0 and 193.12.0 have been updated to reflect the C.F.R. reference applicable to this filing. Administrative edits have also been made to some tariffs to clarify language referencing other MPL tariffs.

F.E.R.C. Nos. 160.55.0, 161.63.0, 163.19.0, 164.17.0, 184.35.0, 193.12.0 and 198.4.0 contain market-based rates which are being increased pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 342.2(b) – *Market-based rates* and the relevant Commission order granting such authority, as detailed on each applicable tariff.

F.E.R.C. Nos. 170.47.0, 171.40.0 and 196.6.0 contain volume incentive rates which have increased pursuant to the terms of the particular incentive program. All rates in these tariffs are below the corresponding base rates found in tariff F.E.R.C. Nos. 160.55.0 and 161.63.0.

F.E.R.C. Nos. 160.55.0, 163.19.0, 165.19.0, 166.34.0, 171.40.0, 185.28.0, 186.13.0, 190.9.0, 191.9.0, 194.7.0, 197.8.0, and 201.3.0 contain joint rates which have increased. All joint rates are at or below the sum of the local rates. A schedule showing the sum of the local rates for each joint movement is attached.

F.E.R.C. Nos. 160.55.0, 161.63.0, 170.47.0, and 188.11.0 have been updated to cancel interstate transportation movements originating from and terminating at Duncan, Oklahoma. F.E.R.C. No. 170.47.0 has been updated to cancel Item 185, Short-Term Incentive Program from points in Duncan, OK; McPherson, KS; Oklahoma Central; Wichita, KS; and Wynnewood, OK to Des Moines, IA; Kansas City (Santa Fe), KS and Lincoln (BN), NE. In addition, F.E.R.C. Nos. 169.10.0 and 178.14.0 are cancelled in their entirety due to lack of use and no active commitments.

Lastly, F.E.R.C. No. 180.14.0 is being filed under authority of 18 CFR 342.4 (c) – *Settlement rates* pursuant to Commission Order on Petition for Declaratory Order under OR12-7-000, Issued March 15, 2012. F.E.R.C. No. 202.2.0 is being filed under authority 18 CFR 342.4(c) – *Settlement rates*. An affidavit has been included in this filing verifying the proposed rate changes have been agreed to by all current shippers.

Waiver

Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 341.2(c)(1), MPL has not identified any waivers of the Commission's regulations needed to permit its filing to become effective as proposed. However, MPL respectfully requests that, should the Commission determine that any such waivers are required, the Commission grant such waivers as are necessary in order that the revised tariff records may be made effective as proposed.

Ms. Debbie-Anne Reese, Secretary May 30, 2025 Page 3 of 4

Certification

I hereby certify that MPL has, on or before this date, served copies of the above referenced tariffs to each shipper and subscriber by electronic means in accordance with 18 C.F.R. § 341.2.

Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 343.3 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations, it is requested that any protest to this tariff filing be sent via email to tariffs@oneok.com. If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this filing, please contact me at (918) 588-7258.

Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P.

<u>/s/ Jake Nolte</u> Jake Nolte Manager, Liquids Pipelines Rates & Tariffs

Attachments

Ms. Debbie-Anne Reese, Secretary May 30, 2025 Page 4 of 4

In accordance with 18 CFR 341.2(c), the following Joint Carrier information is made available:

BP Midwest Product Pipelines Holdings LLC	Cenex Pipeline, LLC
30 South Wacker Drive	Post Office Box 909
Chicago, IL 60606	Laurel, MT 59044-0909
Kimberly Bragg	Dan Knepper
(872) 245-3899	(406) 628-5270
Coffeyville Resources Pipeline, LLC	Explorer Pipeline Company
2277 Plaza Drive, Suite 500	6120 S. Yale Ave., Suite 1100
Sugar Land, TX 77479	Tulsa, OK 74136
Michael Puddy	Curtis Craig
(281)207-3370	(918) 493-5107
Holly Energy Partners – Operating, L.P.	KPL Northern States, LLC
2828 N. Harwood, Ste 1300	4111 E. 37th Street North
Dallas, TX 75201	Wichita, KS 67220
Matthew Clifton	Chris Palmer
214-871-3555	(316) 828-2125
Phillips 66 Carrier LLC	Valero Partners Wynnewood, LLC
P.O. Box 421959	One Valero Way
Houston, TX 77242-1959	San Antonio, TX 78249-1616
Alan Fairwell	Nate Murphy
(832) 765-1608	(210) 345-5778
Valero Skellytown Pipeline, LLC	
One Valero Way	
San Antonio, TX 78249-1616	
Nate Murphy	
(210) 345-5778	

AFFIDAVIT

County of Tulsa) ss: State of Oklahoma

I, Jake Nolte, Manager, Liquids Pipelines Rates and Tariffs for Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P., being first duly sworn, depose and say:

The rate noted in F.E.R.C. No. 202.2.0 from El Dorado, KS to Carthage, MO (NGL Facility) is being issued as a settlement rate on May 30, 2025, to become effective on July 1, 2025. The increased rate has been agreed to by all parties who currently use the service offered in the aforementioned tariff.

1 Miles

Jake Nolte Manager, Liquids Pipelines Rates and Tariffs Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P.

Acknowledgment

County of Iulsa Payne) ss: State of Oklahoma

Personally came before me this 22 day of May, 2025, Jake Nolte, Manger, Liquids Pipelines Rates and Tariffs for Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P., to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and to me known to be such officer of said Corporation, and acknowledged executing the foregoing instrument as an officer and as the act of said Corporation, by its authority.



en KBarus

Notary Public